

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY, 22nd DECEMBER, 1950.

This day, the Lords Justices appointed for the government of Northern Ireland, were pleased, in the name and on behalf of His Majesty the King, to give their Assent to the following Bills agreed upon by both Houses of the Parliament of Northern Ireland :-

> Industries Development Appropriation (No. 2)
> Employment and Training
> Expiring Laws Continuance Milk Finance (No. 2)
> Teachers (Superannuation)

21st December, 1950.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

ELECTRICITY (SUPPLY) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1931

WHEREAS by Section 1 of the Electricity (Supply) Act (Northern Ireland), 1931, as amended by Section 32 of the Electricity (Supply) Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, it is provided that the Electricity Board for Northern Ireland, established in pursuance of the said Section 1, shall consist of not less than three, and not more than seven, members to be appointed by the Minister of Commerce, and to hold office for such term and subject to such conditions as office for such term and subject to such conditions as that Minister may determine:

AND WHEREAS by Warrant dated the 9th day of November, 1948, certain persons therein named were appointed by the said Minister in pursuance of the said Section 1 to be members of the Electricity Board for Northern Ireland and to hold office for the period commencing on the 10th November, 1948, and ending on the 31st December, 1950:

NOW THEREFORE I, William Victor McCleery, M.P., Minister of Commerce for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers vested in me by the said Section 1, as amended by the said Section 32, hereby re-appoint :-

Sir William Robinson, J.P.
Major Charles Adam Murray Alexander, M.C.,
D.L., J.P.
Arthur George Algeo, Esq., C.B.E., J.P.
William Alexander Mullen, Esq., D.L.
Archibald Shiells, Esq., and
James Walker, Esq., F.C.A.,

to be members of the Electricity Board for Northern Ireland and to hold office for the period commencing on the 1st January, 1951, and ending on the 31st December, 1952, such appointment to be terminable by three months' notice in writing on either side:

And I designate Sir William Robinson, J.P., to be Chairman of the said Board during the period determined herein.

Given under my hand this 19th day of December, 1950.

W. V. McCleery, Minister of Commerce.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

Explosives Act. 1875

WHEREAS Sergeant Hugh Sloan (No. 4056), of the Royal Ulster Constabulary, was, on the 14th January, 1942, appointed to be an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act, 1875. And whereas the said Sergeant Hugh Sloan is no

And whereas the said Sergeant Hugh Sloan is no longer available for the duties of Inspector.

Now I, the Right Honourable Brian Maginess, K.C., M.P., being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the said Act and of every other power enabling me in this behalf, do hereby order that the said Sergeant Hugh Sloan shall from this day cease to exercise the powers and perform this day cease to exercise the powers and perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

BRIAN MAGINESS, Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Stormont, Belfast. 15th December, 1950.